Wisconsin law.
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NR 445.08 Compliance requirements. (1) COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION. Determination of compliance
shall be done while the source is operating under the conditions required by permit or order resulting in the greatest
emissions of the hazardous air contarninant, or absent a permit or order, by using the maximum theoretical _e:;nissie;is
from the source. .

.. {2). COMPLIANCE METHODS. The owner or eperator ofa source shall achieve compliance with the emission
limitations and contro} requirements in s. NR 445.07(1),(2).0r.(3) for each hazardous air contaminant by doing one
or any combination of the following... A source unable to meet the requirements of s. NR 445.07(6)(a).and (b) may...
not use par. {a) by itself or in combination with other methods to achieve compliance under this subsection. . .

: (a) Linﬁting..nnn—exempt potenti-al to emit emissiens from the source .0£ ﬁach hazarciousﬁair contaminant to
tess than the apphcabie ﬂ]reshoid in COthH (c) {d), (e) or: {f) of: Table ABorC af 5. NR 445.07.

-4 Laxmtmg ti}e quantity, concentranan or duratmn of nan«ex;—:mpi potential to emit emissions from the
source of each hazardous air contaminant that has a standard expressed as an ambient air concentration in. Table A or
B of 5. NR 445.07 so that the ambient air concentration off the source property is less than the concentration allowed
under column (g) of the table.

. {c) Limiting the quantity, concentration or duration of non-exempt, potential to emit emissions of each
' .hazardaus air contammant w1th a ceniml requirement n coiumn (1) of ’}f‘able A B or C of 8. NR 445 07 havmg a xmlt
.nsk factor esi&bhshcd by ﬁzther thc EPA or the. Cahforma air resources board, 50 25 NOt 10 cause.an. amhxent air
concentration off the source property that resiilts in an-inthalation impact greater than 1'x 10°°. The inhalation irmpact
is detem;med by the feliﬂwmg equanon o

| mhalation 1mpact = {mha}atmn m}pact concentraﬁon — ange) X (umt nsk facter) |
Whe_m:_._ : _ i S . .

inhalation i unpact CONCERTAtION ypyat average 15 the annual average concentration of a contarmnant in
nncregrams per cublc meter ( Hg/m ) | | .. | |

| unit risk facter for fhe cantammaﬁt is the mnt nsk factor valué es;aaﬁhshe.d by eitﬁcf EPA or the Cahforma ..
air resou.r.ces board anci is expressed in rempmcai rmcrograms fer cuhlc meter ( ug/r’y!

(d) A}termg the reisase hezght or dzs;)ersmn charactensncs of each hazardeus alr coz;t.am.mani in .Tabie AB

or C of s. NR 445.07 such that the alteranan results in the source’s abzizty to meet par. (a), {b) or (¢} or sub. (3)(3)1
or {(b}1.



" {€) Limiting the conicentration of each hazardous air contaminant that has a standard expressed as an
arnbiént air concenitration in Table A'or'B 'of 5. NR 445.07 ii'the stack 1o 1éss than the concetitration allowed under
coluimn (g) of the'tablé for that contamiriant.

(f) Limiting emissions of the hazardous air contaminant through application of the control requiremeﬁt '
identified in column (i) of Table A, B or Cof s, NR 445.07.-The coniré] fequirement shall be'first applied to the
ermissions anit at the facility thit émits the greatest actual annual amount of the hazardous air contaminant. 1f
application of the -cd:ntr;;)l-'récjﬁiiemeht 't'b""thié"éﬁaiis"si’éiasﬁ’ﬁﬁit does not reduce facility emissions of the hazardous air
contaminant o 2 level --3és,s than the rate listed in colimn (c); (d), () or (1) of Table A, B or C of s. NR 445,07 for the
contammant the controi reqmrement shali bt: apphed to ather ermssaans umts at the facility that ezmt ;ﬁmgressweiy .
smailer amounts ef’ the ccntammaut umﬂ emlsswns fmm the :facxlzty are heiew the emission rate hsted in column
(c), {d}, (c} or (f) of Tabie A B or C of s. NR 445 G’? fm the cantammant or unni the’ contmi reqmrement has been .
applied to all emissions uhits at the" facility that emit at least 10% of the Tate hsted in column (c), (d), (e) or (f) of
Table A, B'ot Cof 5. NR '445.07 for the contaminant.” If application of thé control requirement fo these emissions
units does not result in the reduction of at least 50% of the potential emissions of the contaminant from the facility, "
the departmeﬁi HaY Tequire 'app:lie'atién*cf ‘the control reghirementon éi'éa'échaﬁié array of smaller emissions units

that emit iha coutammam '

¥ Note: The ierm" “contm_i recéﬂirsrheﬁf"’ ‘i5 ised 10 represent the applicable level of emission reduction. required for the Hazardous air

contaminant uader review, in other words LAER oz, _BAC{_Z These reduction options include lower emitting processes, or practices, material .
substitution, add-on cammis, or any combmatzen of the options.

(3) ALTERNATEVE METHODS OF COMPLUWCE (a) The owner or operz;tér ef a scmrcé may use !.;he foliowmé
alternative rrmthed of ccmplymg wﬁh any comrol reqmrements ins. NR 445 9?{1)(::), {2) or {3} by domg bcth ef the
foliomng_ |

1. Larét%né thé quanh@, céncentration c;r durataon af potentlal to emit err.uss:.ons of one or n.aorc. hazardous
hazardous air contazmnants watb a control reqmrcmﬁnt m column (;) of 'I’ab]e A B or C of s, ?\ER 445 {}'}’ havmg a
unit nsk facte! estabhshed by f:lther the EPA or the Cahforma air resources board 50 as 1ot o cause an amblent air
conceniration off the source pmperty that results ina cuznuianve mhaiaﬁon Impact frem ail of the contaminants

greater than } X 10 The cumuiatwe mhaiation mlpact is détermmed by the foilowmg equanon




cumulative inhalation impact = Z.{i_nh_alation HIPAC ot average )i X (UMt risk factor),
=1

where:
inhalation IMpact supet average 35 the annual average concentration in micrograms. per cubic meter { p.g/mf") of -,
each.contaminant
unit risk factor for the contaminant is the unit risk factor value established by either EPA or the California.
air resources ‘board and is'expressed inreciprocal xmcrograms per cubic meter (ug/nr’)”
B S i 15 a subscnpt denotmg an mdmdual hazardous air contammant A
) n 1s Ehe number of dszerent hazardous alz centazmnants W}th a ceﬁn'ol re(imxcmsnt in column (1) .of Tébie
A,BorC of s NR 445 07 havmg a umt nsk fact{}r estabhshed by mther the EPA or the Cahforma air resourees
board, including those exempt under s. NR 445.07(5), that are emitied at the facility.
2. For each hazardous air contaminant with a control requirement in column (i) of Table A, B or C of 5. NR
445.07 not _:h_avir_lg:a_ unit risk factor established by either the EPA or the California air resources board, limiting. .. .

“potential to emit emissions of the contaminant from the facility, including those exempt under 5. NR 445.07(3), 10 .

less thzn the relevant threshoid in coiumn {c}, (d)_ {e) cr (:f) of 'I‘able A, B or C of 8 NR 443, 07

T (b) ’I"he owner or cperator of a sonrce méy use the fcliowmg a&ematwe method ef comp!ymg wnh any .
control requirements in s, NR 445 0’7{4) hy doing both of the foiiowmg

1. Lumtmg the quantzty, concen’tratmn or duranen ef patentlai to emit emissions of one or mere hazardous.
air confaminants with  control equirementin colammn () of Table A, B or C of s, NR 445,07 having a unit risk
factor established by either the EP__A or.the California air resources board, inchuding those exempt under s. NR
445._(_?7(5), $0 s 1ot to cause a_::_r:_n_r_nulative multipathway impact off the source property from all of the contarinants
greater than 1 x 10°.

2. For each hazardous air contaminant with a control requirement in column (i) of Table A, B or C of 5. NR
445.07 not having 2 unit ;'_is}c__fz_aq_tgr established by either the EPA or the California air resources board, limniting
potential to emit emissions of the contaminant frorn the facility, including those exempt under s. NR 445.07(5), to

less than the relevant threshold in colunm {c), (d), (&) or (f} of Table A, B or C of s. NR 445.07.




Note: Unit risk factors for carcinogens can be ebtained from the US EPA at the following website: hitp://www.cpa.gov/iris. The US
EPA unit visk factors should be conisulted first. 1f no agreed upon unitrisk factor is listed by the US EPA, then unit risk factors developed by the’
Swte of California should be consulted, . The State of California’s Air Resources Board and Office of Environmental and Health Hazard

Assessmment unit risk factors for carcinogens can be obtained from the following websiie: hitp:/iwww arb.ca.govitoxicshealthval/heathval. hitm.

(¢) The owner or operator of a source of emissions of hazardous air contaminants associated
with agricultural ‘waste shall be deemed-‘in compliance with al! requirements, limitations and-conditions it this
chapter provided best management practices, as approved by the department, for the handling of agricultizral waste .
are:implemented af the source.

Note: NR 445 was not developed with the purpose of regulating emissions of hazardous air contaminants assoctated with agréwizzzral .
waste or byproducts The de;aamnent believes 1hat usmg besz mnag;cment praciscf:s 15 thc prf:ferred appruach o rcgutate and contml cmzss:cms
from ihese type ::f SOUrCes. Accordmgly, the depamaent mtenés o partxmpat;: n the deve]opmeat uf best management ;sracaces to rcgulate and

cemrol emtssxons from suc%z saurces thhm 36 months of zhe cﬁ‘eetwe date of this secnon {revxsoz’ mserrs date} _

Sy ENFORCEABLE LlMF{ATiONS Any himtatzon élected under this section shall be piaced ina ?enmt or”
general or special order.

(5) DETERMINATION OF HAZARDOUS ATR CONTAMINANT EMISSIONS AND CONCENTRATIONS. For the purpose
of determining etnissions and concentrations of hazardous air contaminants under this subchapter, the ownetor
o;ﬁeratoi of a source:

(a) May reiy on mfonmtmn en an approvad matenal safety data sheat if the apprnved maieriai safety ciata”:""'_

sheet hsts £ hazardeus Air contannnant hsted in Tabie A B or C of s/ NR 445. 67 and for each hazardeus air’

' contaminant with a standard expressed as an ambient air concentration in column (g) of Table A, B or C constitutes
1% (10,000 parts per willion) of mofe of the :ﬁﬁtei:‘i.ﬁi,:-di‘f for é:a;%:'ﬁ azaidons it Contarinant with a statidard
expressed 4s a control Tequirément in colurm (i) af?’réa'ﬁlé A; B cr'c:'ceagtimt'es 0.1% (i,odo pa;fs w mﬂiidﬁ)’ or
more of the material. If an approved material safety data sheet fora material does ‘not list & hazardodis aif
contaminant in Table A, B or C of's. NR 445,07 at or above the amounts listed i this paragraph, the material will be
presumed not to result in emissions of a hazardous air contaminant unless a hazardous air contaminant is formedin
processing the material. -

" (by May rely upon 'mass balance ‘or other use, consumption and analytical mefﬁoﬂdfogiés for calculating
potential or theoretical emissions. However, the department may requite that a stack test be conducted to affirm the

accuracy of emission estimations.



(¢} Is.not required to consider emissions resulting directly from naturally occurring constituents in .
windblown soil,

{d) May rely on information generated by either.the EPA screening or refined dispersion model to .-
demonstrate either of the following:

... 1..Concentrations of each hazardous air contaminant will not exceed the ambient standard in columa (g) of
Table A or B of 5. NR 445.07.
2. The source meets the provisions of sub. (2)(c), (3)(a)1: or(b)1... .

Note: Contact the _Envirpnmcmal Studies Section of the Bureau of Air Management,_6_03526_6_7’?’!:%_3.fqr addi_gi_g_r_la] information .

regardmg pmcedures aﬁd promcols assoclated vmh US EPA screerzmg and air é:spersmn made]s -

(ﬁ) COMPL}ANCE DBA!}LINES RECORDKEEPING AND REP()R’FING REQUIREMENTS (a) Except aé prowded for
agnculmai waste in par {d) the ewner or eperator of a source sub_;ect to an emass;on hrmtauon or control |
requarem&nt ins. NR 445 07 and aonstmcted or 1ast modaﬁed on or aﬁer the effectwe date of thls sccﬁon {:gvisor
mserts date} s‘nali achleve cemphance upon startup of the source. h |

{b) The owner or operator of a source constmcted or last modlﬁed prmr to the eﬁectﬁe dafe of thls
section.. {mwser inserts ciatc] with non—exempt potennal to. ezmt emissions of a hazardous air contammam less

than or cqual o the apphcabie ﬂ}res}m}& in cnlumn (c) {d}, (e) or (f) of Table A B or C of 5. NR 445 07 shaii
i _'mamtam recards in accerdancc mth s NR 439 {}4(3) and (2) startmg no 1ater than the last day cf the thn'ty-sn:fh E
calendar mﬁmth after the effectave date of th:s section.. Erewsor inserts date}

(c) Except as pmvxded far agnculmral waste in par (d) the owner or. operat.a;:r of a sou.l;ce.co.nstmct.eé or
last mcdlﬁed prmr to the effect:ve date sf ﬂ:ns section.. [revxssr inserts date} WIth mm—exempt pétenuaf to e.mzt
emissions of a hazardous air contaminant greater than the apphcabie threshold in colurmn (¢}, (d) {eyor {f) of T&ble “
A, BorCofs NR 445,07 or sub;ect 1o 5. NR 445 {37(4) shall do ali of the foﬂomg

1 Subrmt mformataon no later than the Iast day of the e1ghteemh calendar menth after the effﬁcnve date of
this section. . [revmor inserts ciate] in accordance wzth procedure in sub (7)(a) adequate to desmbe how ap;ahcabie
control requu*ements ins. NR 445, 07(1}((:) (2), (3) or {4) or 445 09(3) Wiﬂ be met.

' 2 Achxeve comphance w;th ap;:hcablc emission hmztanens and control requﬁéments in acéordance with s,
NR 445. 08(1) and (2) no later than the last day of the thirty—szxth c&lendar month after the effec‘ﬂve date of t}ns

scctxon [rewsor inserts date]

3. Submit the required information in accordance with sub. (7).



{d)1: The owner or operator of a source with éfnissions of hazardous air contaminants associated with
agricultural waste and constructed or last modified on or after thirty-six calendar months after the effective date of
this section... [revisor inserts date] shall achieve compliance with any applicable requiréments in s. NR'445 .07 in
accordance with either s. NR 445.08(2) or (3)(c).for the agricultural waste upon startup of the source.

G 2. Emissions of hazardous air contaminants associated with agricultaral waste from a source constructed or
last modified prior to thirty-six calendar months after the effective date of this section. .. {"réﬁscr;:inser& -'éi'afe} arg’
exém’p.t from the rcquixemeriié in this chapter until thirfy-six calendar mionths aftér thé effective daté of this
secnon  [revisor’ mserts date]. Subsequenﬂy, ‘the owner or operator of the - sotirce’ shali do bioth of the foiiowmg if
non-exempt pozentiai 1o emlt enusswns of a hazardeus air cantammant from agm:ulmral waste a}re greater than an

apphcable thresheld in column (c} {d), (e) or (f) ef Table, A cf s NR 445 07

Ca. Achieve complaanw mth a;:phcablc reqmrements ins. NR 445 {)7 in éccn%danse \;vxih elther 8. NR
445 68(2) or (3)(c) no iater ’than the }ast day of the forty~c1ghth calenciar month aftcr the eﬁ"ectwe date ef thm
section. . {revxsor mscrts date}
b Submrt the requzred mformatmn in acc#rdaﬁce ‘E;'ﬂh “sub (7)(b)

(7) COM?L?ANCE DBMONSTRATION AND NOT!F!CATION REQU 1REMENTS The OWNEE OF opcrater of any source

reqmred to achaeve comphance in accmdance w;.th the schednle in sub (6)((:) shaH demonsu*atc comphance by

| dcnng the fcﬁlewxng as appﬁca’ble

{a) Subrmt the mfarmatxon requﬁed uﬁder .sub (6)(c}3 on the apphcatwn ferm reqnﬁéd f§r an opéranon R
pemﬁt an ame:ndment to an apphcatwn, renewal Df the eperatxon perrmt or fer a sxgmﬁcant revmmn under s NR
40713 asappncable o R . |

{b) For aH sources submlt aIl of the foﬁemng ﬁfetmahon o the dep&m.n.ent. |

1. The hazardﬁus air contammants n Table A .‘B and C of 8. NR 445 97 the facxhty 18 capahle of emitting
an amount greater than the threshoid vaiue hsied fer the centammant in the apphcai*}le table

2 'E‘he emission hm;tatmn apphcable to each bazardous air contammam 1dentzﬁed undt.a.r éﬁbd 1

3 The methed or cﬁmbmanon ef meiheds uscd fﬁr achmvmg comphance under suh (2} or (3) wzth the
apphcabie standard fer each hazardeus air contanunant |

4 A descnptxon of the records that wxil be kept on saté to vénfy. coﬁt.m.uous.comphan;:e fer.eéch hazard(.ms.

air contaminant with its applicable standard.



-5, A signed and dated statement by.the responsible official stating that the information is.accurate to the
best of his or her knowledge and belief,-and that all:of the requirements of this.subchapter-have been met.

.- Note: Application forms.for par. {a) may be.obtained from, and submitted 1o, the regional offices and service centers of the .
department or:
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Bureau of Air Management

PO BORTORY e

. Madison W1 537077521

Atention: Operat:cn Penmts

The address for sabmazzal nf mfomxat;on under par (b) 18

’Wlscensm Deparﬁmez;t of \Iatural Rgsmsrces

Bureau of Air Managermnt

- 2OBox7921
Madison W1 53707-7921

Attention: NR 445 Compiiance Noﬁﬁcatzor;s
(8) DEPARTMENT REVIEW 'I‘he department shall review mfomatzon subrmtted to csmp]y with sub (6)c)1.
to determine whether to éppfévé, ééndi.ﬁoﬁé.l.ig/; a}apréve"dr diéaﬁi:féi?e.ﬁxé source's method ito. meet 'aﬁpﬁéébie control
'requjreiﬁéﬁtg. S : .

{9} EXTENS!OE&ES TO COMPLIANCE SCHE%)ULE ’I‘he depaﬂmem may, at t,he request ef the owner or operator B

cf a source, grant an extensmn of any apphcabig comphance deadime in sub (6)(b) or (c)i or 2 ors. NR
443.0%(4)a)or (b fora gpenod not to exceed 18{) calendar days

(18) SUBSEQUEN’I‘ REQUIREMEN?S {a) "\Icwmhstandmg the comphance cieadlme in'sub. (6)(:;)2., a gource”
needing departmsnt_approvai under sub, '{8) ‘shall achieve final comphance,waﬁa apphcable contrel reqm:e_ments by -

the later of the last day of the:

1. Thirty-sixth calendar month after the cffective date of this section. .. '[re\.?i'sfor inserts date]"..

2. Eighteenth calendat month afier the department’s approval under sub. (8).

{b} The owner or operator of a source that achieved compliance with requirements in subch, i by mstaﬂmg
emission control equipment may not be required t'o. mstail additional control 'é;;ﬁi.pmeﬁt o achieve c:ompha:ﬂce with
this subchapter for a period of 10 years affer the installation of the control equipment or the useful hfe of the control
equipment as determined by the department, whichever is less. For the purposes of this paragraph, increasing stack

height, other ditution measures or material reformulation may not be construed as installation of emission control




equipment. ‘Material reformulation that requires substantial capital expenditures-for-process equipment that was
carried out with prior department approval and that results in‘a reduction of emissions of hazardous ‘air contaminants
that is sufficient to comiply with the limitations of this'chapter may be Construéd as installation of emission control

equipment under this paragraph.

NR 445.09 Fuel, control and compliance requirements for compression ignition internal combustion
engines combusting fuel oil. (1) APPLICABILITY. This section applies to any compression ignition internal

combustion engine that is capable of combusting fuel oil, except for any of the feliowmg

{a} An engine with rated brake pewer less than 100 hﬂrsepewer

(b} An engme used to pmwde an essentml service.

(¢} An engme used to' POWEr an emErgency electnc gcnerater exempt under 5. NR 406. 04{1)(w) or
407.03(1)(u). | -

_ {d) An gngi_ng mngfacm@_g_ﬁ_e; the effective date _of tlns s.e_c_:.:t.i_;;n, o {revi.go_: mserts date} instailg_d to
provide substitute power during maintenance or repair of a CI engine subject o sub. (3)(a), provided the substitute
engi#é has a pe;er rating equal to or less than the exiéting engine, operates less than 10 consecutive days per
subsntutmn and meets the fuel requu’ement m sub (2) _ i U _

| (e) An engme that meets the fue} reqmrement m su’b (2} and is appmvad by US EPA to meet el’{her of the |
following; _ _

L 'I“he T ier 2 particulate cmissien standard_for. nor__zré%d___:r_;gincs as fnimd__.i_n} 40 CFR Parts 9, 86 and 89 for
an ené;ﬂe that mﬁets eﬁher ef the foiiewmg _ . |

a. s purchased prior to January 1, 2011 and rated at 175 hﬁrsepower or greater, .
b.Is pu-rahgsed prior to January 1, 2012 and rated from 100 tq__les§__th_a_13 175 }:m_z_jst_a}?owe;. _

2. A particulate emission standard of 0.01 grams per brake horsepower-hour for an engine that meets either

of the following:
a. Is purchased on or after January 1, 2011 and rated at 175 horsepower or greater.

b. Is purchased on or after January 1, 2012 and rated from 100 to less than 175 horsepower.




~(2) FUEL REQUIREMENTS: Beginning no later than July 15; 2006, the owner or opérator of a CI engine shall
only combust fuel oil with a sulfur content no greater than the sulfur content that is allowed for on-road use at the
time the fuel was purchased, whén firing the engine with fuel oil.

“Note: Federal Diesel Fuel Proprams dnd Regulations can be foind at: hitp:fwww.epa.goviotag/regs/ fucls/diesel/diese] hitrdregs. As *~
of the cffe__cgve date of this section, .. frevisorinserts date], federal requirements state that beginning July 15, 2006, the sulfur content of dicsel

fuel at the termina} level MH bc 13 ppm {)I’ ]ESS Lo S nonan i . s i s St L

(3) CON"?R(}L REQU ZREMENTS (a) The owner ot operator 0f a CI engme that stays or thai 13 mtended to
stay, ina snge iocation for any 22 cousccutwe manth pencd anci tl},at combusts or mtends te combust 10 OO(}
ga}lons OF more of fuel oxl dunng ihat permd ef txme shall do one of the foﬂowmg as appmprzate

3 1 Fer an engme manufacturcd or iast rebuzlt przor to January I 1995 mstali nperate anci fmmt%m %1 . | . : .
_comml devzce that achxeves a’t Ieast 85% overail control of pamculate matter emissmns or a cemﬁed com:roi dewc.a.
that has an overall Eevel of parncuiate matter emission controi that is great enough to ensure ﬁ:at one ef the
fallmmng mmssmn rates is achieved - | | .

a. 0.10 grams per brake horsepower-hour for engines rated from }00 to 750 horsépéwér

b. 0.03 grams per brake horsepower-hour engmﬁs rated at greater than 75{) horsepcwer

2. For an engine manufactured or fast Iebu:lt on or aft&r January 1 1995 and przor to JuIy 1 2006 install,
epemte anci mamtam a cemﬁed comml devwe that has an overail ievel of control that 8 great emough io ensure that ‘=
the appizcabie emission rate in subd 1 a.orb. is achmved | -

3 For an engine manufactured or last rebuilt on or after July 1 2006 and pnor to July I, 2019 e;t}zer
control parnculate matter emissions to a Eevel that is the bf:st avaﬁabie cani:ml techmlogy or znst.all operate and
mamtam a certified controi dewce that has an overaﬁ imfel of partaculate matter ennssmn central that is grf:at
enough to ensure that an emission rate of 0. 03 grams per brake horsepcwerwhour is achxcved

4. Foran engme manufactufed or iast rebmit on or after July E 2610 either cantroi p.am(.:uiate @ﬁer
emnissions to a 1evei that is the best avaﬂable csﬂtrel technoiogy or mstail operate an(i mamtam a cﬁmﬁed control
device that has an overall level of particulate matter emission cont:roi thai 18 great enm_zgh to ensure that an emzssmé.
rate of 0.01 g“fams per brake horsepower—hour is achieved. | -

Yote Up{m requast the depamm wﬂ] gyremde mfﬁrmanon on the avaﬂabtizty of control tec!mology 0 mﬂei the r&qutremenis in par.

{a). Contact the Bureaw of Afr Management 608- 266—7718 fm’ adciztmna& mform;mm



_(b) Paragraph (a) notwithstanding, the department may approve the use of an alternative or equivalent
control method to any certified control device specified in par. (a)1., 2., 3. or 4. .

{c) The owner or operator of a facility that cbnduct_s_ any testing involying the operation of an engine or
group of engines subject to this section where the engine or engines combust; in the aggregate, 40,000 gallons or
more-of fuel oil in any 12 consecutive month period shall control particulate matter emissions from the facility from
the engine or engmes sub_]cct to this section o a level that is the best avallabie cenirel te{:hnniogy

(4) C(}M?LIANCE DEMONSTRATIO\ NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS AND SCHEDULE, (a)i Except as prt)vxded
forin subd 3 an owner or operamr compiymg thh an emission raie reqmrcment in sub (3)(a)1 or 2 shall ac}ueve. |
ccmphance and subxmt in mnng to the department 1o Eater than tha Tast day of the thlriy~s1xth caiendar month after. '
the effecnve date cf thls seetwn {revzsar mserts date] ali cf the mformatmn in this subd lLa.to I_ A cnpy of the
mformatzon shall afso be mamtamed at the locatlon Where the engme is operated

a. Cor.x.:pany name, contact name phone number and address of the owner or .o.p.t.erator éf the eng.me..

b. The location of the engine.

¢. The name of the 'engi'ne manﬂfacmrer

d. The make mode! and senal number of the engme

e The date the engme was manufacmed or last rebmlt

'.f Ti}e maximum rated hersepewer sf the engme |

g. The date the control device was ﬁrst put mto operaiaén

h 'I"he name of the centarel devme mannfacmrer

i Thc product or model name ef the controi cievl;:e

J- 'Ihe manufacturcr 5 performanc& Warranty for the contréi devme expregsed as a parﬁculate métter |
emission rate in g:ams per brake hersepower—heur |

k. ’I‘he test method used by ﬁhﬂ manufacturer to determme thc pamc.uiate. matter cmission ;"afe in the
manufacturer ] perfommnce warranty for tﬁe ccmtmi devwc | |

L The cemfymg agency fer t}m commi devsce ..

2 Excep‘i as prov;ded for in subd, 3., an owner or aperatof: comﬁiymg mth the 85% comwi requ;rement in
sub. (3)a)1. shail achwve comphance and subrmt in wntmg to the depaﬁmcnt no later than the end of the last day of

the thirty-sixth calendar month after the effective date of this section... [revisor inserts date] the information in subd.



l.a; to i. and the results of an emission test conducted to demonstrate compliance with the réquiremen‘{. A copy of
the fest resulis shall also be maintained at the location where the engine is.operated.

R -Su_bdiyis-i_ons dsor 2. _nowiths_tanéing,' an owner or:operator of an:engine manufactured or last rebuilt
prior to the effective date of this section... [revisor inserts date} may, in lien of meeting the applicable control
requirement in sub. (3)(a)l. or 2., operate the engine until January 1, 2011 without a ;'S'é,'rtiéulate'r'ﬁatter control
device, provided they do all of the following: o o

a. Submits in writing to the department no later than the last day of the thirty-sixth calendar month after the.
effective date of this section. .. [revisor inserts date] a statement relaying their intent to cease operating the engine
before January 1, 2011 and the information in subd. latof

b. Cease operatiﬂn._.of the engine no later than Dccembé;é I, 2030 N

¢, Submits in writing to the departinent no later than January 31, 2011 a confirmation that the engine ceased
operating on or before December 31, 2010,

(b) An owner or operator complying with an emission raté requirernent in s'ub."(S.}(a)& or 4. shall achieve
compliance and subrmit all of the information in par. (a)1.a. to L. in writing to the department no later than 10
caiéhcia‘r déys a'ﬁér;s:.t'art:;xp. A copy of the information shall also be mamtamed ai fhe. Iééati&m where the ehg&ne is
operated. e

o (c) An..o\#:'x;ér.dr. operater cempiymg w;th the best :av.'iau’il'ébie.é(;ﬁﬁé.l technoiogy req;t.i.r.emenz.iﬁ s‘ab (3)(&)3.
ord. ora f"aci}ity 60r.13truciéc:}' or Ia.st"l.'nodiﬁe;i .aﬁér” the eﬁebﬁ?e: éﬁte ot:" this se:cﬁ.on.:.. [revisof i.nserts date.]' subject
to sub. (3){#); shall submit information déécriﬁfng ho;if't'hé..ﬁc'st é?éiiable control técﬁﬁoiogﬁ re.q:zﬁrér.i;eﬁt.w.ill.b.é met
in a permit 'apiﬁliéétibn in accordance w;ﬁ}s NR 406.63..':'(.3:.63.1;31i;1ﬁ§e with the best available conﬁel te.cﬁ.x;didgy
requirement shall be achieved and demonstrated in acéﬁfdaﬁée with the permit.

Note: Section NR 406.07 requires that owners or operators receive a construction permit priof to commencing operation of the source.

(d) The owner or operator of a facility constructed or last modified before the effective date of this
section... [revisor inserts date] subject to-sib. {3)(c) shall do both of the following:

1. Meet the scheéuie in 5. NR 445.08(6)(c)1. and 2.

2. Submit information describing how the best available control technology requirement will be met on the
application forms required for an operation permit, an amendment to an application, renewal of the operation :permit,

or for a significant revision under 5. NR'407.13, as applicable.



«-{¢) Any submission made under this subsection:shall be signed by the responsible official designated by the
owner or operator of source for this purpose, withia dated statement:that the information submitted is-accurate to the'
best of the responsible official’s knowledge and belief and that all of the requirements of this seéction have been met.

Note: The address for submission of information to under pars. {8) and (b)4s:
_:‘_\’vasconsm Departmem af Natural Resnurces o
| Bureau of Air Managcmem
PO Box 7921
© Madison WI'53707°5
Attention: Ccmpwss_im _Igni_ticm Engine Notification.
Applwatmn farms for yars {c) and {d} may be obtameci from, and submst’zed m
: -_Wlsccmsm Depaz*rmen: of Natura} Resaurccs
' Bureau of Air Maz;agemenz . .
o Bﬁ_x 7971°
Madison WI 53707

. Atte:m;an Canstmct%on Pcrmzz (or} Attentlon Operatum Permzi (as appmpnate) o _

(5) TQS"F ME‘EHODS AND PROCEDURES (a) An owner or operatar cheosmg to comply wﬁh the 85% comrel
requxremem ef sub (3)(&)1 shali f;)r cach engme comply With the requzrcments ef ss. NR 439 {)6 and 439 07. The
pamculate matter emission reductzen across a controE device shali be deterxmned by the foliowmg equanon
A % reductmn = 100 X (baselme ezmsmons controlled ﬁnussmns}f(baseime ennsszons)

(h) Testmg under par (a) shaﬁ be conducted prmr to the sublmssmn deadhne in sub (4)(3,)2 Subsequent
testmg and _nntlﬁcailon shail be ccnducted whencver the parﬂcuiate matter ezmsszen a::ontml devace used to achleve
the 85% emxssaon reductmn is replac&d 'I”he deparﬁment shaii be notzﬂed of the results of subscquent tests m
wntmg no later than 60 caiendar days aﬁct the cem;)}euon of the test.

{6) RECORDKEEPH@G In addmcn o meetmg the recordkeepmg reqmrements.of . NR 439, 04(1) and (2), an
owner or operator shall:

{a) Keep records of maintenance performed on any:particulate matter emission.control device used to .
comply with sub, (3},

(b) For any engine that stays of that is intended to stay in a single location for any 12 consecutive month
period, keep the following records: |

1. The amount of fuel oil combusted on a monthly basis for any engine not using a certified control device. .

2. The power rating and days of operation of any CI engine used to substitute power under sub. (1)(d).



3. The cost of rebuilding any CI engine on a monthly basis, |

NR 44510 Cen;ral and compliance requirements for the handling and storage of coal. (1)
APPLICABiL'ITY. This section applies to the owner or operator of any stationary source that handles or stores 1,000
tons or more-of coalin any 12 consecutive: month period.

{2) REQUIREMENTS FOR OUTDOOR FUGITIVE COAL DUST EMISSIONS. No later than the last day of the thirty-
sixth calendar month:after the effective date of this-section. . .[revisor inserts date], the owner or operator of a'source
that handles coal or maintains a-coal storage pile shall achieve-cempliaﬁce with this section by doing all of the -
following:

(a) Havmg the ability to contml 1ﬁ a. tlmely manser, outdoer ﬁ.agmve coal dust emxssaons inan effert o
prevent ermissions off the source pmper{y

Note: Examples of measures that would meet th_e ability 10 contro} requirement inclide active measures such ag the -
applicatio_n of water or chemical du-s_t suppressants, passiv:_mggsur_es such as_the__z_;sc__af en_cia_s_cd deiive_r_y_ or ha_nd_!_éng systems or rsolid | e
fencing, or access 1o t?nrd»;:ames to provide dust suppz*essxon as appmpnate T}ae intent af this sectmn i to aiinw facxhttcs thai
suppress dust using water to manage the amount of water a;:phed ) avmé potenmal boﬂer, handhng, or other operat;onﬁ prci:%ems,

.kmg as there s sufficient dust control 5o asof to Catse excessive ‘ouitdoor fugmve coat dust emissions.

{b) Deveiopmg and zmplemennng a plan to: acontrol eutdoer ﬁigxtzve coai (iusi em:sswns m an effort to
:. prevent emisszens aff the: som:ce properry 'I‘he plan. s‘naii mclude aﬁ of the- foliowmg |

1. Identification of all sources of outdoor fugitive coal dust emissions from coal handling and coal storage
piles on the source property.

2. A description of the measures that can be taken to control, in'a nmeiy manner, au!:door fug;twe coal dust
etnissions from all sources identified under subd. 1. under the following candmons |

a. Routine operations.

b. Periods of high activity.

¢. Periods of increased probability of outdoor fugitive dust emissions.

d. When equipmient used to control outdoor fugitive coal dust emissions malfunétions.

Note: Suppliers of coal miay want to consult with uséhs in developriient of the plan to'ensure i usé of the controls
provided for in par. {a) does :mt-rc&uii n-eperationa! problemns at a source combusting coal.-

Examples of periods of high activity include periods when the daily handiing of coal 15 much greater than usual, such as

when unloading a large number of coal shipsents at the close of the shipping season. Examples of periods of mereased probability




of fugitive coal dust emissions include periods or a combination of periods of drought, freezing weather, or forecasts of high winds '

exceeding 25 miles per hour.

{c) Keeping records of actions taken to control outdoor fugitive coal dust emissions in accordance with s.
NR 4‘39.04.'(2-)5

(d) Keeping a copy of the plan and records of all actions taken at the facility for inspection upon request. - -

- (3Y REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-FUGITIVE COAL DUST EMISSIONS TOTHE AMBIENT AIR. No later than the last

day of the thirty-sixth calendar month after the effective date of this section....[revisor inserts date], the-owner or- -
operator subject to this section s}xaﬁ,- for any non-fugitive source of coal dust emissions exhausted througha fabric
filter to the amb;eni air, do one of the fellowmg

(a} Lmzut Visxble ermssmns fmm f:ach source 1o, 10% opacny

(b) Lumt the quanttty, concentram}n or duratwn of potential to ermt emissions of rcs;mabie coaldust-from- .
all sources so that ambient air concentration off the source property is less than'21.6 pg/m’ for any 24 hour
averaging per:od The owrier of cperator rnay rely on information gencratcd by either the EPA screemng or refined
dispersion mﬂdel to demonstrate meetmg thc concentraacn in thls paragraph

(4) COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION. No later than the last day of the tblrty -sixth calendar month after the .. |
effectwe date af this scctmn {revxsor mserts date] the OWNEF Or operater ofa source: sub;ect to; th1$ sectzon shall
. '-cemfy the snurce 5 compliance status: A,n owner ior opera'tor of a'source that has reqmements at least as stangent

as the requirements in sub. (2)-or (3) ina permit or order may so state in his or her certification.

Note: "I'hi_s is a one-time certification. Certification forms may be obiained from, and subrmtted to:
_Wiscorssm Department of Natarai Resourccs
) .: .Bureau caf A:r Managemem
PO Box 7921 |
Madison Wi 53707-7921

Attention: NR 445 Certification form for handling and storage of coal,

NR 445.11 Comp_i_i_gp_:ce _{equireme_m_s for sources of in__cidenta_l_emiss.ions. (1) The owner ot operator of
a facility described by a standard industrial classification code listed in Table D, as described in the Standard
Industrial Classification Manual, 1987, incorperated by reference in s. NR:484.05(1}, or that has actual annual
emissions of less than 5 tons of particulate matter and less than 3 tons of volatile organic compounds, shall meet the

requiremeuié of subs. (2} to (4) if any of the fbHowing apply:



{(a) The Tacility includes operation of one or mote of the following processes:

1. A compression ignition internal combustion engine with rated brake power gréater than 100'Ez}rsépewér'
used as a power soiirce. "

2. Any expected source of chlorinated dioxins, firans ‘or PCBs,

3. Shudpe incineration:

4. Chrome electroplating.

5. Gasoline dispensing.

6. Manufacture or freatment of a pcstimde rﬁdent}mde insecticids, hérbicide or a ﬁmg:czde resuh:mg n an
ernission {}f a hazardous air contammant hsted in Tabie B of 5, NR 445 07

7. Manufacture or treatment of a phannaceuﬂcal resuitmg in an emission of a hazardous air contannnant
listed i Table C'of's, NR 445.07. '

8.. Sehd,hﬁzardous or meéicai Wz{ste in&inéfaﬁén.

{b) The_ prése_n_ce of one or méré'éf_ _the”substaxap@s in Table B _ét t_hé facility is _iﬁdicéi’;.cd.by_ _oﬁe;_. i;_f the
' 'foﬂowmg: o o 8 .

I.'The substance is Ii-sted on an approved maten'al safety da‘ta sheet oris nﬂaérﬁiéébibﬁght into the faciiity.

_ce 1s reasonabiy expﬁcted to be created a.t thc facxhty thrt.)ugh a cembustlon pmcess 0: '
' manufacmmng process : or thmugh the treatmcnt of raw maiena]s or waste . | _ o _.

(2)(a) The owner ot operator ofd pmcess xdentiﬁed nnder sub (1){&)} shail meet the applzcable
_reqmrcments ins. NR 445 09 for that pmcess .

(b) ’I‘he OWHET o operamr ofa process 1deni1ﬁed under sub. (1)(a)2 .to.S shali meet the apphcable
reqmrements ins. NR 445, 07(1) for any hazarciaus air contaminants hsted in Table A of s, NR 445 07 for tbat
Process.

Note: The department will develop a Hst of the hazardous air contaminants it has determined to be potentiaily emitied from the
processes listed in-syb, (1){a)2. to 5. This Yst may be obtained by caliing the Environmental Studies Section of the Bureas of Air Management at

608-266-7718.

{c) The owner or operator of a process identified under sub. (1)(a)6. shall meet the applicable requirements
inn 5. NR 445.07(2) for any hazardous air contaminants listed in Table B of 5. NR 445.07 for that process.

{d) The owner or operator of a process identified under sub. (1)(a)7. shall meet the applicable requirements

in s. NR 445.07(3) for any hazardous air contaminants listed in Table C of s. NR 445.07 for that process.



(e) The owner or operator of a process identified under sub. {1)(a)8. shall mest the applicable requirements
in s, NR 443.07(4) for that process.

(3) The owner or operator of a facility meeting the criteria in sub. (1)(b) shall meet the applicable .
requirements in s. NR 445.07(1) for any hazardous air contaminants listed.in Table-A of 5. NR 445.07.

{4) The owner or operator subject to sub. {2} or (3) shall do both of the following:. .

(a) Achieve compliance using the procedures aﬂowed under 5. NR 445.08(2), (3)(a) or (b) o1 445.09(4).

(by Meet the applicabie cormpliance schedﬁﬁe under 5. NR 445.08(6).

Nate Owners and agmrators af sources affected by this. secnoﬁ should refer za chs NR 4{}6 407 and 438 1o determme whcther there

are apphcable rcqu;rements n t}mse chapters for iamrdous gir contammants 1dent1f cd under th;s secﬁan

: Tabie l) : .
Stamiard Industrnal Classxﬁcatmns for Sources of Incléental Emlssmns of Hazaréous Aijr Contaminants -
2-Digit SIC .
Code or Range | SIC Tite
01-09 - .| -Agriculture; Forestry and Fishing
15 (General Building Contractors
17 Special Trade Contractors
40-45, 47 Transyonatmn
©UU48 T M Communications
o 5051 P _Whaiesaie Trade, except the foiiawmg Coal and Other Minerals and Ores (5052); Scrap and Waste
Sk e b Materials (5093) Chemacals and Alhed ?mducts (5 26) Patm}eum and Petroleum Pmducts (5 17)
5259 | Remil Trade i .
60-69 Finance, Insurance and Real Estatc
.. |:.Services; except the following: Laundry, Cleaning and Garment Services.(721) ; Business Services, not
70-89. elsewhere classified (7389); Automotive Repair Shops (753) Miscellaneous Repair Shops (769,

~ General Medical and’ Surgical Hospitals (8062); Colleges; Universities and meﬁssmna} Schoels (822),

Research, Dcvelopmeﬁt and Testmg Serv;ces (8‘7 3)

Note: Conversion tables to mstc_h 1987 SIC codes to 1997 NAICS codes can be found at hizp://wWw.census.guvfepr;d/wwwi&mai'gs.}et_m, _




Substances Oof Conceru for Sources of Incidental Emissions of Hazardt)us Alr Contammants

Table £ .

- . Substance o Ngxﬁlfer
' Acetaldehyde 75-07-0
. Acrolein . 107-02.8
" Acrylamide 794061
" Acrylic acid L T9-10-7
"Acrylonitrile 10721341
_Ammonia . _?664-4I 7
., .Arsenic, elemental and inorganic compounds, as As . 7440-38-2
. Arsine . 7784-42-1
 Benzene . 71-43-2
Benzo(a)pyrene. o :50-32-8
" Beryltium and berylimm cnmpounds asBe . 7440-41-7
. Bromine " - . 7726:95.6
_Bromine pentafluoride 7789-30-2
" 1,3-Butadiene - o 106-99-0
* . Cadmium and cadmium cumpounds as Cd | 7440-43-9
. Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5
" Chlorine - 7782°50.5
" Chlorine dioxide 10049-04.4
'Chlorine trifluoride 7790-91-2
“Chloroform o BT-66-3
- Chromium (VI): Chromic acid mists and dissolved Cr (V1) acrosols, as Cr ?440—47’ 3
 Chromium (VI): compounds and particulates ) . 7440-47-3
__Cobalt, elemental, and inorganic compounds, as Co . 7440-48-4 .
" Diborane. . 19287457
LTt 1_,2-1)1bmmoethane (Ethylene dxhromldc EDB) 106934
;- 1,2-Dichloroethane {Eihylene dichloride: EDC) - _ _107-06-
Diglyeidyl ether (DGE) - 2238-07-5
- Ethylene oxide 75-21-8
Fluorine - : 7782.41.4
Formaldehyde - “50-00-0
Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) 118.74-1
Haxamethyiene-l 6-diisocyanate (HDI) 822-06-0
Hydrazine and hydrazine sulfate 302-01-2
Hydrogen chloride (Hydmchlonc aczd Vianatlc acid) 7647-01-0
Hydrogen'bromide - ' 10035-10-6
Hydrogen cyanide 14-90-8
Hydrogen fluoride (Hydrofluoric aczd) " 7664-39.3
Hydregen peroxide o 7722-84-1
Hydrogen sulfide TT783-06-4
Indium 7440-74-6
lodine 7553.56.2
Isophorone diisocyanate 4098-71-9
Lead Acetate, as Pb 301-04-2
Lead Phosphate, as Pb 7446-27-7
Maleté anhydride 108-31-6
Manganese, elemental and inorganic compounds, as Mn 7439-96-5
Mercury, as Hg, alkyl compounds 7439-57-6
Mercury, as Hg, aryl compounds 7439-97-6
Mercury, as Hg, inorganic forms mciudmg metallic mercury 7439-97-6




CAS

Substance Number

Methyl hydmazine . .. e 60-34-4

Methyl isocyanate 624-83-9

Methylene bisphenyl isocyanate {Methylene diphenyl’ 1sacyanate MDD 101-68-8

" Methylene chloride (Dxchloromet}lane) R 754{}_9-'2
““Nickel and compounds; as Ni: e T440-02-0

Nitric acid L. 7697372

" Qctachloronaphthalene . 2234:13-1

“Qxalic acid . 1446227

: 'Pentachioranaphthalene . 1321-64-8

" ’Pentachlorophenol (PCP) .. 87:86-5

*“Perchioroethylene (Tetrachloroethylene) - 127-18-4

“Phenylenediamine {rmxtures and isomers) 106-50-3

' Phosphine  7803-51-2

. .Phosphoric acid 76643822

" “Phosphorus {yeHow) C 772341440

*"." Phiosphorus pentachloride - 10026»13 g

" Platinum, soluble salts, as Pt . .. 7440-06-4

o _'.Pro;aylene dichloride (1, 2~D1chioropmpanc) 8 ]

_Rhodium, soluble compounds, as Rh - .. 7440-16-6

" Selenium and compounds, as Se . 7782-49-2

- Sulfuric acid ' .. 7664-93-9

" Tellurium and compounds, except hydrogen telluride, as Te e 13454-80-9

" Tetrafluoroethylene . : . 116-14-3

- “Thallium, elemental and soluble compounds, as Tl . .7440-28-0

©'Tinorganic.compounds, as Sn - J440-31-5

24-12,6-Toluene diisocyanate {mixtures and isomers) (TDI) 584-84-9

Trichloroethylene- (Trichloroethene) . 179-01-6

" Trimellitic anhydride - 552-30-7
. Triorthocresyl phosphate: L Lo TRR30-8
. Tungsteti, as W, soluble ccmpaunds :'[ 744{1—33-’7

" Vinyl chloride C75:01-4

o _1_477 550

" p-Xylene-alpha,alpha'-diamine

NR 445.12 Variances. (1) CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL. The owner or operator of 2 source subjectto

t}us chapter may apply for and the department may approve a variance fm'r:n.ény. é"f t.h.e ?ib{fis'idﬁs'id;eﬁtiﬁed mpa.rs B

o (a) and (b} if the applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction of the department that applicable provisiaii_s."axe met as-: y

._fo'liows:

(a) An applicant for 2 variance from the LAER control requirements in 5. NR 445.07(1)(c}, (2), (3)or {4): :

:sﬁan demonstrate all of the following to the satisfaction of the department:

1. Compliance with the LAER control requirement for which the variance has been reqﬁeéied would be B

économically infeasible.

2. Residual emmissions of the hazardous air contaminant in question would not c_éﬁsc_;.._s;-i_g'_niﬁcaﬂt harm to the .



environment-or public health- -

3. The source’s emissions would be controlled to a level that is the best available control techrology.

(b) An applicant for.a,variance from the emission limitation-of s. NR 445.07(1)(a) for a'contaminant having
an standard based on.an:annual time périod shall demonstrate all.of the following to 'the satisfactionof the -
department;

1. All direct or portable sources owned or operated in the state by the owner or operator of the air
contaminant sowes:-for which-a varance is reguested-are in, or-are 'on'a schedule for;-compliance with ail other
applicable requircmﬂnts of chs. NR 400 t0-499...

2. "Ihe smzssmn lumtaimn :fmm whmh vananca is. sought is technologcaily or eccsnanncaﬂy mfeasxble 10

| meet due 1o condmf.ms or spe:c;ai cucumstances at the SOUrcE; mcludmg adverse enmmmncntai ﬁr energy mzpacts

3 Resxdual emissions of the hazardous air contaminant in- would not cause sagmﬁcant harm to pubhc

health.: . -

4. Good faith efforts have been made to comiply with s/ NR 445.07(1)(a):and 2l reasonably available
alternative operating procedures and interim control measures to minimize emissions of the hazardous air
contarminant will be utilized during the duration of the variance:~ =

(2) CONS{}LTATION 'Ehg depamnem shaii consuit with: the depammm of heai’sh:and fannly servwes to

detemxme ﬁ:at resadua! ernissions wauid not cause. s1gmﬁcant h&zm under sub {1)(a}2 or (b)B.‘ pner 0 establashmg
an emission limitation ina permit or-erder under this section. .
3) APPLICATION FGRMS Apphcatzon fora var;ance umiar this section shall ba subxmttﬂd on:the -

apphcahcm forms requued far -3 mmstmctmn penmt an operamm permit, an amendment 10 an applicatlon, renewal

of the operatlon permit, or for 2 significant revision under:s. NR: 46?.13,-‘35 applicable.
Note: Application forms for sub. (3} may be obiained from, and submitied to, the regional and area offices: of the department or:
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Bureau of Afr Managemem
POBox7021
Madison W1 53707-7921
Attentior: NR 4435 Variance Apphications.

(4) NOTICE AND HEARING ‘The department shall publish a notice of, and hold a public hearing on, any.

preliminary determination to approve a variance request under this section.




(5) ACTION ON APPLICATIONS. The department shall grant, conditionally grant or deny a variance -
request within 90 business.days after-the:close of the public comment period on the request.
(6) REVIEW AND REVISION. The department shall review any variance: granted under this section on a

5 year basis.. Following its review and after'notice and an opportunity for a public hearing and publi¢ comment, the -

department may modify, extend or rescind the variance.

NR 44513 Revi'ew-of ha-zardﬁils-ﬁir contaminant r-equ-ireme'nts (1¥PERIODIC REPORTS: The: v

depamnent in consultatmn wnh the dcpartment ef health and family services; shall: prepare £ penodic report for the: -
natu:rai resources beard ﬁma: rev:ews mfarmaﬁen reiated te lxsnng, de-hstmg, a:nd setting: reguiamry thresimids
standards and cozztrca} reqmrements 3:'01‘ hazardous alr cantammants under ﬁus chapter The report shaﬁ mciude allof=

the foliowmg

(a) A review of available information about the likely sources of emissions of and an assessment of whether

the criteria-set forth in sub, (2)(b) are likely to-apply fo the hazardous-air contaminants-identified under this

subsection. -
(b) Recommendations on the need for rule modifications! - v

(c) Reccmcndan ns on th --nﬁcd fnr specaaE stud:e

AR REVISiON OF TABLE LISTS (a) The department shaﬁ detexmme that a substance isa hazardous axr"': :

contaminant that may be listed in Table A, B or Cof s. N’R 445.47 if the substance can; due to inhalation, cause an
adverse _};iéa_lﬁl. effectand it meets one ormore of the following conditions:
-1 .-.'_"Z‘he éubs_;ance is cié$Siﬁ¢d -.as.-aﬁkggwn;carciﬁa_geh.-cr.reasonaﬁiy'_a_nti'cipated to be carcinogenic byboth -

the International Agency for Research ‘on Cancer and the National Toxicology Program. - :

2. The substance has a threshold-dimit value established by the American Conference 6f Governmental
Industrial Hygienists.

3. The substance has a reference concentration established by the {Jmted ..Siiétéé..cnvir_c_:‘;aixﬁe_ntal protection
agency with an uncertainty factor of 300 or less,

{b} Except as provided for in pars. (¢) and (d), the department shalllistin Table A, B'or Cof s. NR 445.07

a substance determined under par. {a) to be a hazardous air contaminant if it also determines that none of the

following apply to the contaminant:




of Sosts.

1 The only critical inhalationeffectlisted for the substance by the Ameritan Conference of Governmental
Industnal Hyglemsts is asphymatwn |
2. 'I‘he substanca POSSESSes an expla;sl‘;fe néture reqmr.l.:r.ag .s.afery ;;roced%;res that preciude ambxent o
concentrations that would present toxicity concerns. . .
..~ 3, The substance has.a threshold limit value of greater than or equal to 100 parts per million.. ... -
4. The substance has a -?hr.e_s?lol_d.;liﬁiii_ value of greater than or equal 10,10 nﬁiligr@pns per cubic meter. . .
A ?mgrﬂgh?{b) nﬂ?ﬁﬁtﬁsﬁ%@dﬁ;& the department @sﬁ--w;}sidcr any of the following in.determining.
whether to list a hazardous air contaminant in Table A, B.or C of 5. NR 445.07:.
o Other reguiatmns that may prmflcie adzquate pretecﬁon for publac hcalth ar. Weifare e
2, That addatmnai mfonnanﬁn is necessary t{) ’fuiiy assess th@ necd to hst the hazardous zm centannnant in
Table A, BorC. | e | .
{d) Paragraph (b) notwithstanding, the department shall consider all of the following in determining
whether to list a hazardous air contaminant in Table A, B or Cof s. NR 445.07;
. 1. An evaluation of sources in Wisconsin that release, or are likely to release, the contaminant, . .-
.2. An evaluation of the cxpec_ted population expééure to, the'centam.iném.and_ the related risks...

3 An evaluanen of alternatwe contwl stfategles mcludmg ermssxon lzmztatmns ihat mcludes conszderaﬁon_-_ :

(3) REEVALUATEON OF LISTI}IG })ECISION The owner o eperater of an affected source or other
mterested party m&y submzt a: wntten request 1o, and thc depamnﬁm may, resvaluaie a detennmatwn to list ormotto
1151 a substance asa hazardous air. mntazmnant in tfus chaptf:r The request shail pmvzcie new or addatmnai
mformat‘mn for the depaﬂment g c0n51deratmn In cenductmg a rcevaiuatzon the éepartmznt shiall consider the

criteria set forth in sub. (2)(b) and (c) and other information that it deéms relevant.

NR 445.14 Hazardous air contaminant studies. (1) The departiment may conduct studies of individual
substances or categories or sources of substances if it determines that unique complexities may warrant alternative
approaches to those listed in this chapiter, or if the department otherwise needs additional information to determine

whether to list the contaminant in Table A, B or C of's, NR 445.07.



.. Note: Unique complexities may be the resuit:of the nature of the ernissions, the sources.of emissions, the management of emissions or
other factors. The studies will not include a re-evaluation of the classification of the substance as reportcd by ﬁ'}e Amcncan Conference of

Goversment Industrial Hygienists, the Umted Siates environmental pmtecnon agency, the Intemational Agency fO!‘ Research on Canccr or the

National ?Dxrcek)gy ?rogram

(2) The department staff shall, in consultation with affected industry, public health-officials and other
interested parties, undéttake 2 séparate studies of thé emissions of amorphous and crystalline silica and wood dust.
The studies shall evaluate the sources and arhounts of emissions and alterriative strategies for minimizing public
health risks. “The departrrient staff shall report progress on the studies to the niatural resotrces board by 24 calendar
months after the effective date of this section... [revisor inserts date].

(3) The departrnent 's}iz_i'll_,évaiix'a.té"the hsi‘mgof substanceés ‘added to'this chapter on the efféctive date of this
sectiof. . [revisef’iiise';t date] i‘z‘é’ing the criteria set forth in s NR 445.13(2)(d) prior to listing additional substances

in Table A, B or C of 5. NR 445.07.

SECTION 64. NR 445.15(2) and (3) are created to read:

NR 445:15(2)(a) If it is determined that emissions of'a hazardous air contaminant from'a facility do not
comply with an applicable émission requirement for that contaminanit, the owner 6r operator will not be out of
cempilance w:th rcspﬂct 10 that centammam 1f the owner or eperator satisfies all of the fellomng

| 1. Exermsed due dlhgence and foiiowed the procedures and Oﬁ.iﬁ.!.‘ i:rowsmns in this subchafntér for
identifying and quantifying hazardous air contaminants.”

© ‘Note: Examples-of pra'(_:éd%zrées in this subchapter include stack thresholds, risk-based modeling and applicability criteria‘for sources of

incidental emissions.. .. _

2. B__ased on the rgs_ults of __sub_gl. 1, either cgpblude_d that no emission requirements applied to that
contaminant or complied with all emission requirements that applied to that contaminant. .,

3. Within 21 calendar days of making the determination that a hazardous air contaminant does not comply
with an applicable emission requiremnent for that contaminant, submits the determination in writing to the
department. .

4. By the later of the deadlines in s. NR 445.08(6) or 90 calendar days after making the determination of

noncompliance, certifies that the facility meets provisions applicable for the hazardous air contaminant.



(b) After receipt of a written request, the department may, in writing, extend the deadline for achieving
compliance withthe deadline in par. (a)d.. ...

Nete: The address for submittal of information and requests for.an extengion from the deadline in par: {a)4. is:
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Bureau of Air Management
PO Box 7921
+“Madison W153707-7921

Attention: NR 445 Safe Harbor Determinations.

(c) Notwiﬁxstaudimg par. (a), the department retains the anthority-to orderthe owmro’r-operator 0 come
mtc comphance thh apphcabie reqmremcms mthm a spec;ﬁa time pannd shorter than the 90 calendar'days
whenever comphance m: the shortcr penod of time: is feasx’ole and fiecessary 10 protect public health andthe
environment.

(3) The department shall review emissions reported under ch: NR 438 from sources of the contaminants”
_listed ins. NR 410.04(2)(b)5. If the department determines that emissions are of such quantity, concentration or
duration that a concentration greater than 2.4% of the contaminant’s threshold limit value-time weighted-average

estabhshed by the Amencan Confereuce Gf Govemmental Industrmi Hyglemsts inthe ’fhresimld len Values for

B Chezmcai Substances and Physacal Agen’is an& Bwlegzcai' Expesure hadaces for 2066;.' mcmperatcd by reference ins. )
NR 484.11(2)(c), is expected to occur off of the source’s property, it may establish a limitation in a permit or order -
that will ensure the source does not cause cancentraﬁoné off of the _source‘s property that exceed 2.4% of the

threshold limit value-time weighted average for any consecutive 24-hour aiferégiﬁg period.

SECTION 65. NR 44516 Note is created to read:

NR 445.16 Note: The owner or operator of # facility is responsible for determining whether a substance released (or spilled) is

considered z hazardous substance as defined in 5. 292.01(3), Stats., and whether that hazardotis substance \i.v:;s::relé'ase& o the environment. E
Section NR 706.05(1 }{a) contains language that assists in making such a determination, If the facility owner or operator determines that a release
of 2 hazardous substance to the environment has ocourred, the spills law, 5. 292.11, Stats, a_nd:_:izg_mlq_s contained m-ch. NR.706 apply. . Both ch.
292, Siats and ch. NR 706 cumaz’n exemptz’eﬂs 1o the spill reporting requirgrents, In addition, 5. BR 706.07(2)(b)L., 2., 3, and 4, sontain
ianguage specifyin g when those exemptions 6o notapply, including i 1mpac{s or threats to the environient, humazz Health or safety. Other.. :

regulations, permits, and reporting requiternents, including 5. NR 439.03(4} and ch. NR 438, may also apply 1o the hazardous sui:szancc release



SECTION 66. NR 446.02 (intro.) is- amended to'read::
NR 446.02 Definitions. (intro.) The definitions contained in ehs: ch. NR 400 and-445 apply to the terms - -

used in this chapter. In addition, the following definitions apply to the termis used in this chapter:

SECTION 67. NR 447.02 (intro.) is amended to read:
NR 447.02 Definitions. (intro.) The definitions contained in ehs: ch. NR 400 and-445 apply to the terms

used in this chapter. In addition, the following definitions apply to'the terms used in this chapter:

SEC’HON 68: NR 448.02 {mtm Ji i amended fo read

NR 448 92 Deﬁnz‘aens. (m:m ¥ ’I’he dcﬁmtmns centamed in ei%» r;h NR 400 &né—é-éé appiy to the terms o

used inthis chapter In addmrm the foliamng deﬁmtwns apply to the terms used in this chapter:-

SECTION 69. NR448.02(1) is renumbered NR 448.02(Im) v oo

SECTION 70. NR 448.02(1)1s:created to.read::

NR 448 02( 1) “Bf:rylhum means the ciemani beryfhum Where Welghts or: ccncemranons Arg spemﬁed o

_ -the Wexghts or ccncentrauons appiy te berylilum oniy, ﬁxcludmg thc We1ght or cnnccntraﬂon gf any assocxateni

elements..

SECTION 71. NR 449.02 (mtro ) 13 amended m reasi

NR 449.02 Definitions. (mtm ) The defmtaons contained in ehs. ch: NR 400 and-445 apply to the terms

used in this chapter. In addition, the following definitions apply to the terms used in this chapter:

SECTION 72. NR 468.20(1)(b) Note is repealed.

SECTION 73, NR 484, 04(23) is amended to read:

LCFR Appendlx Referenced . Title Incorporated by Reference For .

NR 484,04 -
(23) 4OCFRpart6 ¢ 0 T TestMetods 0 NR400.02(131)

Appendix B NR 439




NRA445-0208)
NR 446 to NR 469

SECT TON 74. NR 484.05(1) is amended to read:

Document Reference " DocumentTitle :'Encorporated by Reference For

NR 484.05 : e ME i T
(1) ~ NTIS Order No. PB Standard Industrial Classification Manual, NR 4@0 62(74)
- 87-100012 1987 NR 400.02(86)
. NR 400,02(91)
NR 400. 02{1459)
NR 405,02(8)
NR 407 02(4)intro.)
NR 407.05(4)b)
NR 408.02(5)
. NR410.02(4)
UNRA21.0203)
“NR 421 92(17)
. NR422.02(112)
- NR422. 095(1)
NR422. 15(1)(intro.)
NR 438.02(1)
NR 445 11{1{intro.)
NR 465.02(51)

SECTION 75. NR 484.11{2)(b) is amended to read:

- .. Document Nu;ifnber el '; Titie o Incorporaied by Refercﬂce For
".'.NR484H(2} - S — .
by ISBN: 0*936712 86~4 1990-3.991 Threshoid lelt Values fm‘ Chezm(:al NR 445 04(4)(;1}1
Substances and Physical Agents and Biological NR 445.04(4)a)2.
Exposure Indices NR 445.04(4)(b)
I : NR 445.04(4r)(b)4.
NR 443.05(4)(a)l.
NR 445.05(4)(a)2.
NR 445.05(4)(0)
NR 445.05(41)(b)4.

NR-445.06(4)

SECTION 76. NR 484.11(2)(c) is created to read:

Document Number Title " Incorporated by Reference For
NR 484.11(2)
{c) ISBN:1-882417-36-4 2000 Threshold Limit Values for Chemical NR 445.07(1)}b)intro.)

Substances and Physical Agents and Biological NR 443.07(5)(d)2.
Exposure Indices NR 445.15(3)




SECTION 77. EFFECTEV E DATE This rule shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in

the Wisconsin adrmmstratwe reg;ster as provided in 5. 227.22 (2){intro.), Stats.

SEC’FION 78 BOARD ADO?’TIOE\E “This rule was a;a;aroved anci adopted by the State of Wxsconsin Natural

Resources Board on Apnl 22, 2003 and Febmary 25 2004

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

By

Scott Hassett, Secretary
(SEAL)




CHANGES RELATED TO THE NEED TO REGULATE ADDITIONAL CONTAMINANTS (Section 63)

Note: Strike through language is proposed to be deleted from Board Order AM-34:02 55 ddopted'on April 22, 2003,
Underlined language is proposed to be added to Board Order AM-34-02 as adopted on April 22, 2003.

NR 445.13 Review of hazardous air contaminant requirements. {£y PERIODIC REPORTS tas

theteafter;-the The department, in consultation with the department-of health and family sérvices, shall prepare a

periodic report for the natural resources board that reviews information rélated to listing, de-listing, and setting

regulatory thresholds, standards and coritrol requirenients for hazardous air contaminants under this‘chapter.

des-The répbrt-éhaﬂ include all of the feiiéwing:

- Li(a) A review of available iiformation about the likely sources of emissions of and an assessment of
whether the criteria set forth in sub.{2)(b) are likely to apply to the hazardous 4ir contaminants identified imder par.
{a3 this subsection. . . 7

2.(b) Recominendations on the iéeéd for rife friodifications..

é‘»{__) Recsmmendaﬁsns en the need fcr s;:aecxal studxes Bl

{2) REVISION OF TABLE LISTS (a) ’I’he s:kzparﬁnent shall éatermme that a substance isa hazardous air” T
contaminant that may be listed in Table A, B'or Cof s. NR 445.07 if the substance can, due to inhalation, cause an
' adverse health effect and it meets ‘one or niore-of ﬂi&fféﬁnﬁmg conditions: - 7

1. The substarice is Glassifid a8 a known carciniogen or redsonably anticipated 16 be carcindgénic by both
the International Agéncy for Research on Canicer and the National Toxicology Program.”

2. The substance has a threshold limit value established by the American Conference of Governmental
Industrial Hygienists.

' '3.'The sitbstance has a reference concentration established by the United States nvironmental protection
agency with an uncertainty factor of 300 or Tess. ™

- (b) Fhe Excepted ag provided for in'pars. (c) and (d), the department shall ist in Table'A, B or C of's. NR

445.07 a substance determined under par. (a) to be a hazardous air contarniniant if it 4lso determines that rione of the

following apply to the contaminant:
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1. The only _crif_:is_:_.ai-_in}}aiation__-e-ffgc_;- listed for the substance by the. American Conference of Goyernmental
. Industrial Hygaemsts 13 asphyxiatmn TR
2 The substauce possesses an éxﬁieswe nature reqmr.mg safely prccedures that preciude ambient
cen{:en;ratims Ihar, wauld present toxicity. cmncems
3 The substame has a threshold lumt valuﬁ of greater than or eqaal to.100 parts per million.
i -':I‘he substancc .:has .a.thxeshaid-._imm-yalue Qf‘rgmaie;than or.equal to 10 milligrams per cubic meter. .

ey :Ellw graph (b) nethﬁzsiaad idepartzneni may censider any of the following.in. deterxmnmg

whether to list a. hazardaus an: mntammani in Table A, B o Cofs. NR, 445 07 oens

1 Other mgu.iaﬁons that may ;amwde adequate -pretecﬁcn fer pubiic hf:alth or Wﬁlfarc

' 't addm_ ; al mf(}rmatmn 15 necessaxy to fuliy assess %he need to hst the hazardous air centammam in

' Tab},eA Bor c

Ay Paragraph (b} nnthﬂlsiandmg, the departmem shall.consider. aii ef the following in. detmmmng

. whether to list.a hazardous air ccmamznaz_lt in Table A; B or Cof s. NR-445.07; .

1.  Anevaluation of sourcesin Wisconsin that -;reiease, or are likely to release, the coptaminant. .

2. An 3e?aluéﬁon 'of the 'exp'ected ;ﬁopuiation :éxpoéuxe- 1o-the f:cmtaminant-and. the related r_isks.

3. An cvahmtm;; of altemanvs contml s ategaas, mcludmg f:m;ssum hmxt&tmns ihat mcludes

conszdﬁratmn 0‘f COSES

(3) REEVALUAEON QF. LISTING DECISION. The owner or operator of an affected source or other
_ mterested pany may su‘orxm a wntten request to, and the departmem may, reevaluate adetermination to hst or not to
-_'hst a, substaace as a hazardcus air cnntammant in, thls chaptet The request shail prevnie new of add:tumai
information fer -thc. dcpaa:gne_m_ 5 .cgz_;_sz@er_gi_mn;_- In conducting a reevaluation, the department shall consider the .

criteria set forth in sub. (2)(b).and (c) and other information that it deems relevant.

... NR 445.14 Hazardous air contaminant studies. (1) The department may conduct studies of individual
substances or categories or sources of substances if it determines that unique complexities may warrant alternative
. approaches to those listed in this chapter, or if the department otherwise needs additional information to determine

-whether to list the contaminant in Table A, B or.C of s, NR 445.07.
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- Netei Unigee _;;’gﬁb}gxiﬁes may be'the result-of the nature of the emissions, the sources ofemissions, the management of emissions or
other factors. The -s_tudies wili not inciude 3 re-evaluation of the classification of the substance as reported by the American Ccnfcn;fi_ce ()F:
(mvernment Er;dusmal Hygzemsts the Umb:d States cnmronmental prmectzon agaucy, :he [memammai Agency f‘or Research on Cancer, ér the
Natmﬁai Foxaco%agy i’fogram o . . . R .

(2) The department staff shall, in consultation with affected industry, public health officials and other
interested parties, undertake 2 separate studies of the emissions of amorphous and crystalline silica and wood dust.

The studies shall evaluate the sources -and.imidﬁnts of emissions and alternative strategies for m:ﬁﬁizing-ﬁﬁﬁiic

'moaths after the effectwe date of fh;s secuon... [revmor mserts date]

(3) 'ﬂle departmem shaﬂ evaluate the hstmg of substances added to ‘this cha;ater on the effactwe date of this:

. ) scction {rev;sor msert date} usmg the cntcrla set forth m s NR 445 13(2)(d) pner io lzstmg addztmnai snbstances

in Tables A, B orC ﬁfs NR 445 O'i

CHANGES RELATED TO EMISSIONS FROM COMPRESSION IGNITION INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES COMBUSTING
FUEL OIL {Sectmn 63)

. Note: Strike tirmugiz Zanguczge is proposed to be deieted ﬁam Board Order AM- 34—02 as czdopied on Apr:l .?2 2003.

Underlined language is proposed to be added to Board Order AM-34-02.as adopted on April 22, 2003.

Fuei,. coﬁtﬁal ﬁﬁd camiaii.mﬂwe rééu;réments for co:ﬁpress:ﬁn 1gmt1;n .mierﬁal co:ﬁhustmn :
engmes combust;ng fuel oxl (1) APPL;CABILETY ’I‘hzs secnon apphes t{) any cempresszon 1gnzt10n mtemai .
combustion engme that is capable of combustmg fuei ml, except for any of the feliowmg o

{a) An engme Wii’h mteci brake paw&r iess than 100 horsepower o

{b) An &ngm«e used to pmwde an essential service. |

{c) An engme ased to power an cmergency eiectnc generator exempt under s. NR 406. (}4( 1)(w) or
40? 03(1}(11) . : S e e

(d} An engme manufacmred after thc 6ffect1vc éate of this sectmn .{r;evisosr. mserts ciéfe} iﬁstail‘é& to
prevzde subsmutﬁ pewer dunng mamtcmnce or repan‘ 01' a CI engme subjeci m sub (3)(&) prov}ded the substitute
engme has a pcwer ratmg equal to or Iess than the exxstmg mgme operatﬁs less than 10 consecut:ve days per

subst:tunon and meets the Faci requaremcnt in sub (2)
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~ - (¢) An:engine that meets the fuel requirement.in sub. (2) and is approved by. US.EPA to meet either of the

llgaang T e

LH puréhéséd priéftﬁ 'January_-l-', '2{)'1'"2”, 'ﬂ'ie'_ Tiéji‘zz:'_zgi.éft.iéixlate'%fﬁiééién'stéﬁdéfé:fdr.ﬁbﬁi‘eé_a éngiz.ié's as

found in 4{) CFR ?arts 9 36 and 89

2 If purchased on or after January 1 2011 a partlcnlate etmssmn standard ef 0 01 grams per brake -

horse; ewa;:nhour_ -

L REQ{}iREMENTS Bﬂgmmng no late:r than Iuiy 15 2906 the owner or operat(}r of aCl engme shall
oniy cambust ffuei 911 wzth a sulfur content no greater thaa the suifu: centent that is aiiowed for ennroad use at thc

nme the fu'i jpurcha' aé when ﬁnng the engme wath ﬁmi Qil - o

. .'_cs he effecnve date of ??‘HS sm:non' »

fuel =t t%ze termmai level szi hz 15 ppm or 1ess

(3) CoNTROL REQ;JEREMEN”E‘S, (a) The owner or operator of a Cl engine that stays, or that is intended to
“stay’in 4 ingle location for any 12 consecutivé month period, "andi'ihat-ébrhbusts'for'intends 'tb:-éambu_st 10,000 ¢
. gaiions or more af fuei 011 dunng that pened of tune& shaii do one of the followmg as appropnate

1 For an: engme manufacﬁned or last rebuilt prmr 10 January 3 1995 mstali nperate and maintainia

: 1east Sﬁ% ove:al' onfrol of partimﬂate

th.at l;ias.an overaﬂ levei ef partaculate matter ezmsswn contrél that is great enough té ensure that ene of the
felinwmg emission rates 13 achxeve:i _ _ _ R
A a. 9 10 grams ;mr brake horsepower—haur fc;r engmes rated from 10(} to 7&0 har%eé#wcr | . o

b0 {)3 .grams per brake horsepower—hour cugmas rated at greater than ’?50 hnrsepnwer o

2 Fer an t:ngme manufactured or East rebmlt on or afier }anua{y 1 1995 and prwr ta Juiy E 2006 install,
operate and maintain a certzﬁed control device that has an nveraii leveE of aomroi that is great enough to ensure that
the appiacabie ezmssaen rate m subd 1 a. o1 b 1s achlevcd |

3 For an tmgme manafacmred or iast rebuﬂt on or aﬁer July E 2(}06 and prmr to Jaiy 1 2010 mther
cnntr§i partx{:uiate matter ermssmnz to a ievei that is the best avaaiabie contmi technology or mstaii eperate and
maintain a certified control dsewce that has an everaii 1eve1 of pa:r&cuiate matter emmsmn contmi that is great

enough to ensure that an emission rate of 0.03 grams per brake horsepawer~heur is achwveé
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4. For an‘engine manufactured or last rebuilt on oriafter July 1; 2010, either contrel particulate matter
emissions to a level that is the best available control techmology or install, ‘operate and maintain a certified control
device that has an overall level of particulate matter emission control that is great'enough to ensure that an emission
rate 'of 007 grams per brake horsepower-hour'is achieved.

~Ngter Upon request the departinent witl provide information on the availability of control-technology 1o miget the requirements-n-this

paragraph.par. {2) Contact the-Havisenmental ‘~‘f’_ i ___‘j'”f‘“gn-_-ef__th_e Bureau of A B_(Ea;_z_agemm;’, 608-266-77 % 8, for a(_i_giitional_ir;{orz_pat_i_oﬁ.

{b} Paragraph (a) noththstandmg, the dcpartment may appmve the use. of an aitematrve or eqmvaient
control method to any cemﬁed contml dev;ce s;aecxﬁed in par. (a)l., 2 d.or 4

{¢) The owner or operator of a facility that conducts any testing inveiving the o_peratioﬁ of an enginc or
group of engmes snb}ect o thls sect;on where the engme or engmes combust m ihe aggregate 4() OOO gaiions or
mote of fuel ozi in any 12 censecunve mentb peﬂcd shali con’tmi pamcnlate matter enussaons from the fac:hty from
the engme or engmes sub_;ect to thas sectzon toa 1evei that is the besi avaxiahle controi technology N |

{4} COMPLIANCE DEMONSTRATION, NOTIFICATION REQU!REMENTS AND SCHEDUL%Z (a)An— EXC&?E[ as

_ pr(}v1ded fori in par (a)3 an owner or cperatcr complymg Wlth an ezmsswn rate rec;mrement in Sub (3)(a)i or 2.

' shall achwve cemphance and submzt a&oﬁ&e—-folbw;g-mfwmam in wntmg to the department no Iatex tha;} thc

" last day of the thlrty«f;ixth caiendar month after the effectwe date of ﬂus secmm {revmor mserts date} all af the

_mfom,atmn m subci atoL: A copy Gf the mfnﬂnanon shail aiso be m,amtamed-" :Lha iocaimn where the engme s
cpected. : : s o B .

a+. Company name, contact naz.ne,.phone number and address of the éwqgr_or__ gpgraté_f_o_f the engine.

52, Thelocatiomf e sagie, SRR SRR

c3. The name of the engine manafacturer

d4, The make, mociel anci serial number of the engine.

ed. The date the engine was manufactured or last rebuilt.

f6. The maximum rated horsepower of the engine.

g#. The date the control device was first put ix_ltp operation

h8. The name of the control device_;r;gn_ufacmrg:._ N

i8. The product or model name of the control device.

1348 The manufacturer’s p_erforrm_qge warranty for the control device ex_p_re_ss;;l asa gartipulate matter
ernission rate in grams per brake horsepower-hour.
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ki, The test method used by the manufacturer to determine the particulate matter emission rate in the
:manufacturer's performance warranty for the contrel device, -

142. The certifying.agency for the control device,

2.653 Except as provided for in par. (2)3., AN OWREr OF operator .

complying with the 85%control requirement in sub..(3)(a)1. shall-achieve compliance and submit in writing to the

'degamnent no fater than the end of the' iast day of the thirty-sixéh calendar montly after the effective date of this -

scctwn {revzsor mserts date] the mformatmn in subd 1a. to i and the ‘results of an emission test conducted to

demcnsn“ate comphanca wﬁ:h the reqmrement A copy af ihe fest results shall also be maintained at the location

where the engme 1s operated

B 3 Subdwzsxens .1;'01: 2. mtwathstandmgj au owner or operator of an engme mannfacmred or: Iast mbuﬂt

B prmr te the cifecmfe date'ef this secnon {revzsor Baserts date} m&y, in heu of meeimg the applwabie ¢ontrol

requlrement in sub (3}(3}1 or 2 o;aarate the engme tmtli 3 anuaxy 1 2011 without & pamcuiate matter contrci

dt:wce prov;d@d they do aii of the followm&

a Submlts in: Wmmg to the dﬁparlment ne iater than the last day of the’ thu’ty sixth calendar month afier the

' effeetwe date of thas sectmn {rev;sor mserts date} a statemc:ni relaymg their mient to cease: eperatmg the engme

__before January 1 2011 and the mformaﬂon m subd 1 a te f

e engmﬁ no iater than Dt:cember 31 Z{BH}

_b,- ﬂaasc.:nperanon of |

. Submats in wrmng to the department no later than January 31, 2011 a confirmation that the engine ceased

eperatmg (m m‘ befﬁre Becember 31 2019

L){«s} An owner or opcrator csmpiymg w1th an emission rate requlrement in sub (3)(3)3 or d shall

ach:eve cemplaance and submit all of the mfermatmn in par. (a}l.—ta-l-ﬂa. fo L‘ in wnnng o the departmant no later

than 10 calendar days after startup. A copy of the information s"héi:l::éis'o be maiﬁta’iﬁe& at the I(')caﬁén where the
engine is operated. |

(e} An owner or operator complying with the best available control technology requirement in sub.
(3¥a)3. or 4., or a facility constructed or last modified after the éif;aéﬁve date af this é&cﬁbn’f. . {rex.fisor"inserss date]
subject to sub. (3)(c), shall submit information describing how the best available control technology requirement

will be met in a permit application in accordance with s. NR 406.03. Compliance with the best available control

technology requirement shall be achieved and demonstrated in accordance with the permit.
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" Neter Section NR 406,03 requites thilt oWhers oroperators TEceive a tanstruition permil priot to commencing Gperation of the source.

(d)te} The owner or operator of a facility constructed or last modified before the effective date of this
section..: [revisor inserts date] subject to sub. (3)(c) shall do.both.of the following: -

1. Meet the schedule in 5. NR 445.08(6)(c)]. and 2.

- 2.:Submit information describing how the best available control technology requirernent will be met on the
application forms required for an operation permit, an amendment {o an application, renewal:of the operation penmit,
-or-for-a significant revision under s. NR 407.13, as.applicable... ..

(€)e5-Any submission made under this subsection shall be signed by. the responsible official designated by
the owner or operator af source for this puxpuse with adated sf:atement that the information submitted is accurate to
the best of i:he respens:blc officiai’s imowiedge and behef and that afl of the reqmrements of this section have been
et ety o

Mote: The address for submission of iﬁformatitm to under pars. {2}, and (b}md»{é}.is.:

" Wisednsin Department of Natural Resotrces '

Bureau of Air Management
POBox72L.
Mafhscm WI 53’1@?

' z\tze:ztmn Compressmn igmtmrz Engme Notsﬁcatmn .

Apg%;cannn fa;ms for pars g ! (d)»and-(&) may be abtamed fmm, and suhmztted m

Wmconsm De;)artmem ef Namrai Resources

_ Bumau nf Axr Maﬂagcment
}’O Bax ?921
Maézm Wi 537{)7
Attention: (Innstructlon Permit {or) Attention: Operation Permit {as appropriate).

(5) TEST METHODS AND PROCEDURES. (a) An owner or operator choosing to comply with the 85% control
fequirement of sub. (3)(a)1:-shall, for each engine, comply with the requirements of'ss. NR 439.06:and 439.07. The
particulate ‘matter emission fediiction across a control device is shall be determined by the-following equation:

<o reduction = 100 x (baselific emissions — controlled emissions)/(baseline emissions)

(b) Testing under par. {a) shall be conducted prior to initial-netification-undes the submission deadline in

sub. (4)b}(a)2. Subsequent testing and notification shall be conducted whenever the particulate matter emission
control-device used to achieve the §5% emission reduction is teplaced: The department shall be notified of the

results of subsequent tests in writing no later than 60 calendar days after the completion of the test:
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AB)RECORDKEEPING.: In addition to meeting the recordkeeping requirements of 5. NR 439.04(1}) and (2), an
owiiel or operator-shall:
(2) Keep records of mainitenance performed on any particulate matter emission control device used to -
comply with sub. (3).
- “(b)'For'any engine that stays or that is intended to'stay in‘a single location for any 12 consecutive month
rperiod; keep the following records:
1. The amount of fuel 0il combusted on a monthly basts forany engine not using a certified control device.
477 2 The power Fating and days of operation of any CT engine used to substitute-power under:sub. (1 Yd).

3. The 'i:_c::st of rebuilding any Clengine on'a monthly basis.

CHAI\GES KELA'I‘ED TO EMISSIONS FROM AGRICULTURAL FACHJ‘I’IES ANI) LIVESTOCK QPERATIONS (Sectlons Ta
(new), 11, 332 (new), 39, 40 and 53)

Nate: Strike through language is proposed to be deleted from Board Order AM-34-02 as adopted on Aprfl 22,2003,
Underlined language is proposed to be added to Board Order AM-34-02 as adopfed on Aprd 22, 2003.

NR 445:02(1) "Agricultural waste” means livestock manure, wastewater coﬁtam’iﬁated with livestock

manure, animal waste byproducts and litter and bedding material contaminated, derived or mixed with livestock

C manure;

NR 445 01{1){&) Note (}Wners and operators of sources of em;ssmﬁs of hazardous air contaminants

assoc:atad wﬁh agncuimmi waste shcuid refer to s. NR 445 08{6)(d) pnor 10 undertakmg any actwaf;;es under this

chapter.

- NR.445:08(3)c) The owner oroperator of 2 source.of emissions of hazardous.air contaminants associated

with-agriculiural wasie shall be deemed. m:compliance with all requirements, Jimitations.and conditions in this .

chapter provided best nanagement practices, as-approved by the department; for the handling of agricultural waste

areimplementedatthe souree,. b

= NR:445.08(3 }(c) Note: NR 445 was not developed with the purpose of regulating emissions of hazardous

air contamminants associated with agricultural waste or. byproducts. - The department believes that using best.
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fmanagement practices is the preferred approach to regulate and control emissions from these type of sources. *

Accordingly. the department intends to participate i the development of best fnanagenient practices to regulate and

control emissions from such sources within 36 months of the effective date of this section. . [revisor inserts date].

* NR 445 08(6) COMPLIANCE DEADLINES, RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, “(a)Fhe Except

as pmvide&’fé’f a_x_ggiéufmréi' waste'in par. (d), the ownier 61“:-'%3;:5";1'?&‘10{ of 2 sourde subject to an emission limitation or

control requiresent in s, N 445.07 and consiracted or ast modified or o after the effective date of this section...
‘[revisor inserts date] shall achieve ccmﬁlié:icé*ﬁﬁéﬁ startupaf {he source. -

(b The pwner or opemtﬁr af a smxrce constmnted or: iast moda:ﬁﬁd pnﬁr to the effectwa date of this”
sectwn {revxsor :nserts da’te} Wlth nun~exempt, petmmai 10 emlt enuss;ens. ofa hazardons air cantanﬁnant 1css
than or eqnai 1o’ the apphﬁable thxes}mid m co'{amn (c) (d) (c} or (f} of Table A B or C of s NR 445 97 shali
maintain records in accordance with s. NR 439.04(.1) and (2) starting o "ia'ter ‘thian the last .'day of the-thl-rty-smth'
calendar month after the effective date of this section... [revisor inserts date]. © -~ T

(¢) The Except as provided for agricultural waste in par. (d), the owner or operator of a source constructed

or last modified prior to the effective date of this section. .. [revisor inserts date] with non exempt, potential to emit

e erxuss:ens af a hazardous ::ur centammant graater thaa the apphcable fhreshoté m colmzm (c) (d) (c} nr (:E) of Table

A, B or. C cf S NR 445 07 or sub;ect o' NRM- 07 _)'shaﬂ do aii of the faliowmg_

1. Submit information no later than the last day of the eighteenth calendar month after the effective date of

‘this section. . {zev:sor mseﬂs date} 111 accardance wxﬁz procedure in'sub; {?)(a) adequate 3:0 éescrzbe how apphicable

control rcqulrements ins. NR 445 07(1}(5), (2) (3) or (4) or 445 99(3) will be miet.

"3, Achieve compliance with applicable emission limitations and control requirements in accordance with s.

NR 445.08(1) and (2) no later than the last day of the ﬂzirty—siktﬁ'ééi'cﬁéjar prioith after the effective date of this

section. .. [revisor inserts date].
3. Submit the required information in accordance with sub. (7).

(d)1. The owner or operator of a source with emissions of hazardous air contaninants associated with

agricultural waste and constructed or last modified on or after thirty-six calendar months after the effective date of
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this section. .. [revisor inserts date] shall achieve compliance with any applicable requirements in s, NR 445.07 m

. .Accordance with s, NR 445.08(1) and either 5. NR 445.08(2) or {3)_(c).fo_r the agricultural waste upon startup of the

source .

2. Emissions of hazardous air contaminants associated with agriculiural waste from a source constructed or

last- modified prior to thirty-six calendar months after the effective date of this section. .. frevisor inserts date] are

exempt from ._thc_r_é:q’u;'rement_s_in th_is chapter unti] thirty-six calendar nf_m;xths after the t_sz_e;:tiva date of this

section. . 7_._Erga_fisp_rz _ix-;asext_s__-{_fia_tﬁ_}._ . S;z_bseguenﬂy, the owner Or operator of tE:l_e_ source sha_ii do bot_h of the f_oliowing_if

n-cn—exempt potential to et emissions of a haza}:dous air, contamimnt from agricultural waste are greater than an

apphcabie ﬁneshold in ealumn (c}, (d), {e) or (f) ef Table A of 5, NR 445 0’7

a Achleve comphaﬁcc Wﬁh apphcab}e rcqums:ments m 5. NR 445 {)? in accordamce thh 5. NR 445 OS(E)

and mi:her s NR 445 98(2) er {3}({:) no Iater than the last day of thc fertymeaghth caiendar mentb after the effecﬁve

date of ﬂus sactmn [_rﬁyzsqr lqsgrts giate}. _

b. Submit the required mformation in accordance with sub. (7T}(b).

- DR406.04(3)(e) For the purposes of determining emissions under sub. (2)(f), the owner or operator of a

. source is not requ:red to censzdar em;ssmns of hazardous air contannnants assoc:lated wath agmculturai waste przer o

. _:...:'the East day ef the ﬂurty szxth calendar mﬁnﬁ: after the effect;ve d&te of ﬁus secmon {:fevtsor ms&rts date}

- NR 407 03(2){(1) Thﬁ aximum fheoretmai E:IniSSIOHS fmm the source for any hazardous air contammani

_ listed i in Table 4.,“2?..33..4.9;.5. éz B or of &-DR445.04 5. NR 445 {)7 (fo not exceed the emission rate izsied in the

table for the i;_@;grdgus_' agr_@q_r;t;gm_inant_ for the respective stack height. For the purposes of determining emissions

under this paragraph, the owner or operator of a source is not required to consider emissions of hazardous air

-cpnt_a_m;‘_:xgnts_as_spcigted with agricultural waste prior to the last day of the thirty-sixth calendar month after the

effective date of this section, ., {revisor inserts date].
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& MIS'CE-I’;I;ANEO{JS'-’AMENI&MENTS TO BOARD ORDER AM-34-02
(REVISIONS TO NR 445)
' (as of 04;"22’03) B

'SECTION 63, PAGE 162 (original order) .
. CHANGE RELATED TO DIESEL GEN ERATQ;;S

{) An engmc ﬂzat meets the fuel requtrement m sub ( 2) and is. appmved by US EPA to meet gither of ihe

following:

5 Th& Tier 2 pamguiam emzsswn stam:iard fﬂI nonroad engines

as found i in 4{3 CFR Paﬂs 9 86 ami 29 for an engme that meets eaﬁwr Of the faIlowzng

e fs purchased pnor t0 Eanuaay l ZGli and rated at E’?S horsepﬁwer or greatcx _

b fs purch_.": ed prmr to .famzary I 2%312 aﬁd ratcd fmm IO& 10 1@5& ﬂxan 175 hersepower

: : A partzcuiate emassmn standard nf 0. o1 grams per brake

hersepow&r«-hovr for an’ engmc that mecis ezther of thc foilowmg

a. Is p&;chgsed onor afler }anu_ary 1, 2011 and rated at 175 horsepower or greater.

b.Is purchésed on or after }emuary 1, 2012 and rated from 100 1o jess than 175 horsepower.

= Expc’anaﬂ&n for f:kange The proposed amendment to the requested modifications will properly align the exemption
for engines meeting federal standards to the power ratings and compliance deadlines used in the existing and
« proposed federal standards.

*SECTION 63, PAGE 160 (original order) * SERNE R S
CHANGE RELATED TO AGRICULTURAL AND LIVES’I‘OCK O?ERATEOI\S

(ri}l T.he owuer or operate: of asource mth emxssxens af hazardous air ccntammants assocxated Wlﬂl

agncuimrai waste and constmeted of last medf.ﬁed on or after ’c}nny-sxx calenda: mcnﬁls after the effectwe date of

thxs secuon {mv}ser msarts éais} shali aclueve comphance with; any applzcable rﬁquxmments in 5 NR 445 07in"

accordance with &W either s. NR 445.08(2) or (3)(¢).for the agricultural waste upon startup of the

sowrce.

2. Emissions of hazardous air contaminants associated with agricultural waste from a source constructed or

last modified prior to thirty-six calendar months after the effective date of this section, .. [revisor mserts date] are

exempt from the requirements in this chapter until thirty-six calendar months after the effective date of this

section. .. [revisor inserts date]. Subsequently, the owner or operator of the source shall do both of the following if
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non-exempt, p_o-ten_-’fi_ai_ o em_it:emis_sier_z_s of _a-ha_za-rdpus air coptaminant from agricu-imrai.waste are preater than an

applicable threshold in column (c), (d), (¢} or (f) of Table 'A-b‘if 5. NR 445.07:

a. Achieve cemphance with applicable requirements in s. NR 445 07 in accordance w1ﬁ1 &nNEMA&G&(-I-}

and either s. N’R 445 08(2) or (3 Ye) no Iafer than the last day of the forty»eaghth calf:ndar month after the effectwe

" date of this section... {revisor inserts date}. -

b, Submit the 1equired infbnnatien in accorciance with sub. (7)(b).

"-Expfazzanon for f:imnge The pmpos&d amendment to the requested modifications will femove areference to a
requirement that is unnecessary for agnculmrai &ﬁd iwesteck operanons

0271904
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September 26, 2003

Mr. Scott Hassett, Secretary -
Department of Natural Resources
State Natural Resources Building -
101 South Webster Street

Madison, W1 53702

Dear Mr. Hassett:

RE: Ciearinghéuse Rule 02-097, Reiafing to the Control of Hazardous Air Contaminants
- This letter follows up on.the requests from earlier this year by the Senate Committee on

Environment and Natural Resources and the Assembly Committee on Natural Resources for

modifications in Clearinghouse Rule 02-097.. This rule relates to the control of hazardous air

contaminants under ch. NR 445. While the rule contains many desirable features including the

safe harbor and mmdental emltters provxswns that we commend the Department for mcludmg,

we have two main concerns wath the mle that we aqk the Department te adckress in m()dlfIC&tiOHS
to it. These concerns reiate to the proceduras for determmmg the need to cxpand the hst of

hazardous air contaminants in the rule and the treatment of diesel generators in the r’uie,

Need to Re}zulate Addltzonal Cantammants

Under s. 285. 27 (2) (b) Stats 1f the U S. Env1r0nmentai Protectxon Ageney has not
promulgated an emissions standard for a hazardous air contaminant under SEC. 112 of the
Federal Clean Air Act, the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) may promulgate an
emissions standard for the contaminant if the DNR “finds the standard-is needed to provide
adequate protection for public health or welfare” (emphasis added). Upon reviewing
Clearinghouse Rule 02-097, we fee} that the methodology used to 1dera€1fy chemlcais to add to

ch. NR 445 and to set emission hmits for the added chemzcais [is incompiete and thus




inadequate] [fails to comply with the legislative intent of 5. 285.27 (2) (b) and i arbitrary]. In

- particular, for most of the chemicals on the lists in the rule, other than the list for incidental -
emitters, it appears that the principal criterion used by the Department in selecting a chemical -

and setting the emission limit is the toxicity of the chemical.

We feel that toxwﬁy is only one ef a number of considerations that neﬁ:ds to .go into
making a fmdmg that a particular stemdard or hmit 15 needed to provzdc adequate protecfz;)n for
public-health or weirf'are. -Other information that the Department should consider and document
as part-of its risk matrix in establishing an appropriate emission limit for a hazardous @ir

contaminant emitted by a specific class of sources’in Wisconsin include:

. 1dent1ﬁcat1on of the known sources in WISCOHSIH that release the contaminant
and the magmtude of then* releases and 1dent1ficat10n of human{\plant and

. 'ammal\}yopuiatmns susceptible to these releases o

. Analysis of the expected exposure of susceptible populations to the
contaminant and whether that exposure will result in the intake of amounts of

the contaminant above applicable health or environmental standards.

s - Evaluation of alternative control strategies, including alternative emission
limits, for addressing exposures that exceed relevant health orenvironmental
standards to identify the preferred alternative that is most practical and cost-

effective.

We request that the Depar&ment apply thls nsk matrix in the current ruEe makmg to all of

the chemicals added to the hsts in Ch NR 445 by the ruie makmg To facilitate this effort, the



Department could group the chemicals in appropriate categories to establish priorities and to
facilitate applying the risk matrix first to the chemicals that are felt to pose the most significant

health concerns.

In addition, we request that the risk matrix be incorporated into s. NR 445.13, relating to
review of hazardous air contaminant requirements, so that the matrix will be applied to any new
chemical being considered for future addition to ch. NR 445. Section 445.13 should also be -
amended to state the policy that before additional che__micals, beyond those identified in
Clearinghouse Rule 02-097, are added to ch. NR 445, al_I of the chemi_cais in the original vers__ion

of ch. NR 445 and their associated emission limits will be reviewed under the risk matrix.

Diesel Generators

We feel that the provisions in s. NR 445.09 that establish fuel, control, and compliance
reqmrements for compressmn 1gmt10n mternai combustion engines combusting fuel oil” (i.e.,
diesel generators) are unnecessary in 11ght of exmimg and pendmg federal regulahons of diesel
fuels and engines and of engine test facilities. As such, we request that the rule be modified to

remove s. NR 445.09 and related references to this section.

We appreciate the assistance of Department staff in providing information on the rule and

the patience of the Department as we reviewed the rule.

Thank you for your consideration of the modifications described in this letter.

Sincerely,

Senator Neal Kedzie, Chair Representative DuWayne Johnsrud, Chair



Senate Cominittee on Envitonment and - Assemibly Committée on Natural Resources
Natural Resources o

NEK:DI:wu

Note (in draft version of the letter): DNR “Green Sheet” discussion of concerns addressed.in this

letter—
o Process for listing new chiemicals—pages 22 and 23,

- 'i)i.esc'.fi:lééﬁefatofé—épag.és. 29 t(:). 39,




